STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

MARY G HIGEA NS, et al.,
Charging Parties, Case No. SF-CE-430-H

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1159-H

REGENTS OF THE UNI VERSI TY OF June 18, 1996

CALI FORNI A,

Respondent .

[ . T L S e S S )

Appearances: Mary G Higgins on behalf of Mary G Hi ggins and
Conni e Foerster-Bourges; Leslie L. Van Houten, Attorney, for
Regents of the University of California.
Before Garcia, Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON_AND ORDER

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's parti al
di sm ssal (attached) of an unfair practice charge filed by
~Mary G Higgins (Hggins) and Connie Foerster-Bourges
(collectively Charging Parties). The charge alleged that the
Regents of the University of California (University) violated

section 3571(a) and (b) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee
Rel ati ons Act (HEERA)® when it discrininated agai nst Higgins by

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq..
Section 3571 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights



investigating a conplaint filed against her and interfered with
Charging Parties' rights by threatening future investigations.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the warning and di sm ssal
letters, Charging Parties' appeal and the University's response
thereto. The Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters to be
free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the
Board itself.?

The partial dismssal of the unfair practice charge in Case

No. SF-CE-430-H is hereby AFFI RVED.

Menmber Dyer joined in this Decision.

Menber Garcia's concurrence begins on page 3.

guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

Under PERB Regul ation 32620(b)(6), the Board will defer
to the contractual grievance and arbitration procedure only if
arbitration is final and binding. (PERB regul ations are codified
at Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 31001 et seq.; Regents of
the University of California (Hggins) (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1058-H.) Deferral is 1nappropriate in this case because
Article 4, section E.2. of the applicable collective bargaining
agreenent expressly excludes the subject of this unfair practice
charge from final and binding arbitration.
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GARCI A, Menber, concurring: | concur with the mgjority's
opinion to affirmthe Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or
Board) agent's dism ssal, but ny reasons are different.
California law and policy considerations preclude the Board from
taking jurisdiction of this case.

This charge alleges both a violation of the H gher Education
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA) and a violation of the
parties' contract. My Higgins (Hggins) did not file a
grievance; instead she filed an unfair practice charge. Although
HEERA section 3563.2 does not require exhaustion of the
contractual grievance procedure before PERB jurisdiction can
attach, other legal principles preclude jurisdiction. California
courts will refuse to consider disputes between parties to a
col l ective bargaining agreenent until the parties to the dispute
have exhausted internal renedies under the terns of their
grievance agreenent. The Court of Appeal has held that:

It is the general rule that a party to a

col l ective bargai ning contract which provides
grievance and arbitration machinery for the
settlement of disputes within the scope of
such contract nust exhaust these interna
renedi es before resorting to the courts in

t he absence of facts which would excuse him
from pursuing such renedies. [Gtations.]

.. Such procedures, which have been worked
out and adopted by the parties thensel ves,
must be pursued to their conclusion bef or e
judicial action may be instituted unless
circunstances exist which would excuse the

failure to follow through with the contract
renedies. [Gtations.]

(Gone v. Union @1 Co. (1954) 129 Cal . App. 2d
558, 563-564 [277 P.2d 464].)




The exhaustion doctrine is explained in Abelleira v. District

Court of Appeal (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280 [109 P.2d 942] as foll ows:

. the rule [of exhaustion of

admni strative renedies] is that where an
adm ni strative renmedy is provided by statute,
relief must be sought fromthe adm nistrative
body and this renedy exhausted before the
courts wll act. (Id. at 292.)

Li kewi se, in GCeorge Arakelian Farns, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor
Relations Bd. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 654 [221 Cal.Rptr. 488] the

California Suprenme Court refused to consider the appeal of a
plaintiff who had failed to conplete the Agricultural Labor

Rel ati ons Board appeal process, stating that his failure to

exhaust his admnistrative remedy precluded jurisdiction. (Ld.
at 663.)
In County_of Contra Costa v. State of California (1986) 177

Cal . App. 3d 62 [222 Cal .Rptr. 750], the court enphasi zed that the
exhaustion of renedies doctrine operates as a limt on
jurisdiction unless the party can establish an exception to the
rule, such as futility or inadequate renedy. (ld. at 77-78.) |If
no exception applies, the court held that "judicial action

wi t hout exhausting [admnistrative] renmedies nust be considered
premature." (ld. at 76-77.)

Turning to the facts of this case, Hggins is a union
steward who knows the grievance procedure and appears to believe
that a possible contractual violation occurred, since she
i ndi cated on her unfair practice charge formthat a grievance
woul d be filed. Both under HEERA section 3567 and pursuant to
the parties' contract, H ggins has the right to file a grievance
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in her own nanme, and there are no facts to indicate that resort
to the grievance procedure would have been futile or that it
could not have provided an adequate renedy. In response to
footnote 2 in the majority opinion, | point out that PERB has no
| egislative authority to exercise its jurisdiction to issue a
conplaint until or unless the grievance process is exhausted or

futility is denonstrated. (Eureka G ty_School District (1988)

PERB Deci sion No. 702, at p. 7, citing Lake El sinore School

District (1987) PERB Decision No. 646.)

When the Legislature enacted public enployee collective
bargaining statutes, it was careful to refrain frominposing
arbitration on the parties. Nowhere in HEERA is arbitration
mentioned as a pre-condition to deferral. PERB has no authority
to create a deferral doctrine conditioned on arbitration through
a regulation that pronotes a policy the Legislature avoi ded and
which is contrary to California |aw

As a quasi-judicial appellate board operating under
California law, it would be error for us to take jurisdiction of
this charge. Furthernore, it would not be good policy because it
pronotes inposed decisions over negotiated settlenents and
encourages parties to collective bargaining agreenents to ignore

the contractual renedy they agreed to.






STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

February 9, 1996
Mary G H ggins
Re: UWnfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-430-H Mary Hi gglns et al.

v. Regents of the University of Callfornla
NOTI CE OF PARTI AL DI SM SSAL

Dear NB._Higgins:

The above-referenced charge all eges, in part, the University of
California at San Francisco (University) is conducting an
investi?ation into the activities of union steward Mary H ggi ns
in retaliation for her participation in aF?rievance pr oceedi ng.
The charge all eges this conduct violates H gher Education

Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA or Act) sections 3567 and
3571(a) and (D).

| indicated to Y In ny attached letter dated January 2, 1996,
that certain al egatlons contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts whi ch woul d correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended these
allegations to state a prinma facie case or withdrew themprior to
January 12, 1996, the allegations would be dismssed. | later
extended this deadline to January 20, 1996.

| have not received either an amended charge or a request for
withdrawal. Therefore, | amdismssing those allegations which
fail to state a prinma facie case based on the facts and reasons
contained in ny January 2, 1996 letter.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPIo%nent Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review o Is dismssal of certain allegations
contained in the char?e by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) calendar days after service of this dismssal.
(Gl . Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec 32635(a).) To be tinely filed,
the original and five copi es of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business

(5 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United States
mai | postnmarked no later than the last date set for filing.

(CGal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135.) Code of QGvil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:



FE430-H
February 9, 1996
Page 2

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely alopeal_ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (2%3 cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
del i vered or deposited in the first-class nmail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSItI on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dismssal will become final when the tinme limts have expired.

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
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Los Angeles Regional Office-
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

January 2, 199 6
Mary G H ggins |
Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-430-H Mary H ggins. et al.

v. Regents of the University of California
PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. H ggi ns:

The above-referenced charge alleges, in part, the University of

California at San Francisco (University) is conducting an

I nvestigation into the activities of union steward Mary H ggins

inretaliation for her participation in anglevance pr oceedi ng.

The charge alleges this conduct violates H gher Education

Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA or Act) sections 3567 and
35f71( a) and (b). M investigation revealed the foll ow ng

i nf or mat i on.

Connie Foerster filed a grievance against her imedi ate
supervisor, Gary Beyrouti. On April 11, 1995, Mary H ggins
attended a step Il grievance neeting as Foerster's uni on steward.
Prior to that neeting Foerster told H ggins other fenale

enpl oyees had experienced problens with Beyrouti. During the
presentation of the union's contentions at the step Il neeting,
H ggins referred to a possible history of msconduct by Beyrouti.
In response to H ggins' contention, Beyrouti filed a sex

di scrimnation conplaint against Hggins. The University's
Departnment of Affirmative Action/ Equal Enpl oyment Qpportunity
(De artrrent? initiated an investigation into the matter pursuant
to federal |aw

The charge requests PERB stop the Departnent’'s investigation.
- However, the Drector of the Departnent issued a |letter on
Qct ober 30, 1995, which concl uded the investigation and found
H ggins did not discrimnate agai nst Beyrouti on the basis of
sex.
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To denonstrate a viol ati on of HEERA section 3571&1a), t he charging
party nmust show (? the enpl oyee exercised rights under HEERA;
(2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of those rights;
and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to inpose reprisals,
discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or otherw se
interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees because of
the exercise of those rights. (California State University
(Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H)

Al though the timng of the enpl oyer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an
inportant factor, it does not, w thout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Mreland E enentary School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establ 1 shing one or nore
of the follow ng additional factors nmust al so be present:

(1) the enpl oyer's disparate treatnent of the enpl oyee; (? t he
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when dealing with the enpl oyee; (3) the enployer's inconsistent

or contradictory justifications for .its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct;

(?‘3 the enployer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
the time it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which mght denonstrate
the enpl oyer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School District,
supra; North Sacranento School D sTTiCU (1982) PERB Deci Sion )
NO. —2647)

The charge appears to allege two distinct adverse actions: (1)
the filing of the conplaint by Beyrouti, and %_2) the Departnent's
subsequent investigation of that conplaint. his letter
‘addresses only the Departnent's act of investigating the

conpl ai nt.

The all egations against the University for the Departnent's
conduct fails to present a prinma facie violation. Hggins is not
protected froman investigation by the Department nerely because
she is acting as a union steward. (See Kaady v. Los_Angel es
Unified School District (1992) PERB Decision No. 957.) The
Departnment may investigate H ggins' conduct pursuant to its rules
as it would investigate the conduct of any other enployee alleged
to have engaged in msconduct. To establish a prinma facie

di scrimnation violation, the charge nust present facts
denonstrating the University initiated the investigation, or
conducted it in a discrimnatory manner, because gi ns
exercised protected rights. (See Novato Uhnified School D strict

§1982) PERB Deci sion No. 210; Caljfornia State University
Sacrament 0) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H) _
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The charge does not establish the Departnent investigated H ggins
because of her union activities. First, the charge does not :
present any facts indicating the Departnment's investigation woul d
not have occurred if Hggins had not been speaklnP i n her
capacity as a union steward. The charge also fails to present
any facts suggesting the University departed fromthe rules:
established for the investigation of conplaints alleging

di scrimnation based on sex. For exanple, the charge does not
present facts denonstrating the Departnent exercised discretion
In singling Hggins out for.investigation while allow ng

conpl al nts agal nst other enployees to go on w thout o

I nvestigation. . Nor does the charge present facts establishing
the investigation was unjustified under the federal regulations
inplenmenting Title | X of the Education Arendnents of 1972. For
these reasons, this allegation fails to denonstrate the required
-nexus between H ggi ns' speech and the Departnent's |nvest|ﬂat|on.
Accordingly, the allegation that the University violated the Act
by its investigation is di smssed. _

The charge also alleges the University is involved in an

"el aborate attenpt to den%_[Foerster] the use of negative
evidence in her future arbitrations." M understanding of the
charging party's theory is that although the University's

i nvestigation resulted in a finding of "no cause," H ggins may be
subject to further conplaints and investigations if she repeats
her statenent about Beyrouti in future grievance arenas. ggi ns
contends the parties' contract required her to mention Beyrouti's
possi bl e past -conduct during the fornmal neeting to reserve the
rIPht to use that information during arbitration. H ggins also
alleges the possibility of future investigations is interfering
with her right to represent, and Foerster's right to be

r epr esent ed.

Aprima facie case of an interference violation requires the
charging party to denonstrate the enployer's conduct tends to or
does result in sonme harmto enployee's rights, but does not
require the charging party to prove unlawul intent. (See

Carl sbad Unified School D strict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89;
Novat o Uni fied School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210;
FEgents of the University of California (1983) PERB Decision No.
308-H) The charge presents no facts denonstrating the

Uni versity's conduct tends to or does result in sone harmto

H ggins' or Foerster's rights. Hggins' allegation that she may
be subject to investigation at a future tinme is not sufficient.
The charge does not contain any facts establishing the University
Is involved in any effort to deny Foerster the use of any

evi dence in the grievance process.
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For these reasons the allegation that the University
di scrimnated agai nst you by its investigation of Beyrouti's
conplaint, as presently witten, does not state a prima facie
case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or
additional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
above,(?lease amend the charge. The amended charge shoul d be
Frepare on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form clearly
abel ed First Amended Charge, contain all the facts and
al | egations Kou wi sh to make, and be signed under penaltﬁ of
perjury by the charging party. The amended charge nust be served
on the respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed
with PERB. If | do not receive an amended charge or withdrawal
fromyou before January 12, 1996, | shall dismss the above-
descri bed al |l egation fromyour charge. |If you have any
guestions, please call ne at (213) 736-7508.

S ncerely,.

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Attorney



